
 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Shimbart (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Bastin, Mrs Blackett, Bolton, Cousins, Edwards, Farrow, Galloway, 
Gibb-Gray, Hart, Heard, Hilton, Keast, Kennedy, Lenaghan, Mackey, Pierce Jones, 
Ponsonby, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith D, Smith G, Smith J, Smith K, Tarrant, Turner, 
Wade and Wilson 
 

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Board 

Date: Tuesday 19 November 2013 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room - Public Service Plaza 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
11 November 2013 
 
Contact Officer: Penny Milne and Tristan Fieldsend 02392 446233/02392 446234 
 Email:  tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the Scrutiny Board held on 10 September 
2013.  
 

1 - 4 

3  Matters Arising   
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4  Declarations of Interests   
 

 

5  Chairman's Report   
 

 

6  Discharges into Local Harbours (Update)   
 

5 - 16 

7  The Democratic Process   
 

17 - 28 

8  Planning Enforcement   
 

29 - 34 

9  Work Programme   
 

35 - 52 

 

PART 2 (confidential items - closed to the public) 

 

 
 

 None 
 



 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 



 
iv 

 

Public 

Service 

Plaza 



  
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 10 September 2013 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Shimbart (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Bastin, Mrs Blackett, Cousins, Galloway, Hart, Hilton, Keast, Kennedy, 
Lenaghan, Mackey, Ponsonby, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith J, Smith K, Tarrant, Turner and 
Wilson 
 
8. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bolton, H Farrow, B 
Gibb-Gray, R Heard and D Smith. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 21 
May 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

10. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

11. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

12. Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman commended the Panels for all their efforts and the recent 
significant work they had been undertaking. 
 

13. Customer Access and Channel Shift - 12 Month Review  
 
The Board received a report from the Service Manager (Marketing and 
Customer Relations) providing an update on progress with regard to the 
recommendations arising from the Marketing and Development Panel’s review 
of Customer Access and Channel Shift, carried out in September 2012 (minute 
54/09/2012 refers). 
 
The Portfolio Holder, the Executive Head for Marketing and Development and 
the Service Manager for Marketing and Customer Relations were invited to join 
the meeting for the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in 
connection with the report. 
 
An update was provided on what progress had been achieved over the last 12 
months and the Board was pleased to note that the majority of 
recommendations had been actioned. It was recognised that some had not yet 
been implemented due to cost issues, however business cases were being 
developed to take these forward. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



   
 

Scrutiny Board (10.9.13) 
 
 
In response to  a suggestion from the Board that future resident surveys be 
combined with the distribution of electoral registration forms, it was agreed to 
consider this in future. The Board was reminded of the importance Councillors’ 
played in establishing the needs of the local population and their assistance in 
gathering this information would be invaluable. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the Scrutiny Panel be requested 
to build upon work to date. 
 

14. Policy Review - Marketing Strategy  
 
The Board considered a report from the Marketing and Development Panel 
setting out the Panel’s findings in connection with its policy review of the 
Council’s Marketing Strategy. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Panel presented their report to the Board and 
answered members’ questions in connection with the Panel’s proposals. 
 
Several questions were submitted to the Panel before the meeting and these 
and their related responses are attached to these minutes at Appendix A. 
 
The Board discussed the importance of investigating the different options 
available to the Council of providing and maintaining an excellent service to its 
customers particularly with regard to potential future financial constraints. In 
response to a suggestion that a review of alternative methods of potentially 
administering the borough in the future be undertaken, the Board considered 
that this matter should be subject to scrutiny by the Governance and Logistics 
Panel. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate the Chairman thanked the Panel for all their 
hard work and effort in producing an interesting and informative report.  
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that 
 
(1) The Council adopts the process of Commissioning as set out in 

paragraph 3.10 of this report; 
 
(2) all potentially appropriate service delivery models be considered, not 

limited to those referred to in this report, in taking forward future 
customer-focused service delivery, in line with the mixed economy 
approach set out in the Council's Marketing Strategy; and 

 
(3)      any proposals for the implementation of alternative service delivery 

models, in relation to any particular service, be in line with the Council's 
Corporate Strategy priorities and supported by a sound business case. 

 
RESOLVED that the Governance and Logistics Panel be requested to review 
alternative methods of administration for the borough. 
 
 
 Page 2



 
 

15. Work Programme 2013/14  
 
The Board was given an opportunity to review progress with regard to the work 
undertaken by the scrutiny panels since the last meeting and to identify any 
additional matters for inclusion in the Board’s work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that progress to date with regard to the Board’s work programme 
be noted and that no additional matters be selected for scrutiny/policy review at 
the present time. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.46 pm 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  
               

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Scrutiny Board  
 
DISCHARGES INTO LOCAL HARBOURS (UPDATE) 
 
Report by: Democratic Services Assistant 

 

 
Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Portfolio: Councillor David Collins 
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  To present an update to the Board of progress made by Southern Water 

following the scrutiny of a number of episodes of discharges into local harbours 
in 2011 from Southern Water’s drainage systems. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Board considers the report and notes progress made to date. 
  
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 The Scrutiny Panel’s brief was to investigate a number of episodes of discharges 

into local harbours from Southern Water’s drainage systems following concerns 
over the number of occasions councillors had been notified of discharges into 
Langstone Harbour and the effect this was having on water quality within the 
harbour.  

 
3.2 The Panel investigated how and why discharges occur and explored options 

available to overcome any problems and concerns. The Panel’s original report 
was published on 26 August 2011 and is set out in Appendix A.  

 
3.3 An extract of the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 6 September 

2011 detailing the recommendations arising from the scrutiny of discharges into 
local harbours is set out in Appendix B. The following actions were undertaken 
following this meeting  
 

• The Portfolio Holder wrote to Southern Water expressing concern over 
discharges and requesting details of planned improvements. A reply was 
received from Southern Water in December 2011 and circulated to all 
members. 

 

• The Scrutiny board asked that progress of work carried out at the Fort 
Cumberland plant be monitored and this follow up review forms part of that 
process.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



• The Building Control Team were requested to ensure that rainwater is 
disposed of correctly, through monitoring of improper connections. The 
Building Control Team Leader provided an update for members which 
explained that drainage for newly built dwellings 
[...]
 a perception Southern Water is always to blame for water pollution, they 
contend that this is not the case and it is working hard to change this perception. 
The panel were of the opinion this is the case and no further improvements could be 
made to water quality at this time. Benefits of pursuing the scrutiny at this time would 
have no added benefit.  
 

5.0 Recommendations 
 

5.1 The report be endorsed and progress of work to improve facilities at the Fort 
Cumberland works be monitored over the next 4 years; 

 
5.2 The public be educated in using correct disposal methods of all waste, through 

possible Serving You articles and potential joint PR with Southern Water; 
 

5.3 Building regulations ensure that rainwater is disposed of correctly through monitoring 
of improper connections.  

 
5.4 All participants in the review be thanked for their co-operation. 
 

 

 
 

 

  

  Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



An extract of the minutes of the Scrutiny Board held on 6 September 
2011 
 
11(ii)  Discharges into Local Harbours 
 
 The Board considered a report by the Environment and Neighbourhood 

Quality Panel setting out the Panel’s findings in connection with its 
scrutiny review of Discharges into Local Harbours. 

 
 The Board invited Councillor Collins, together with Jonathon Driver, to 

join the members of the Panel to take questions in connection with the 
report.   

 
 The Chairman provided a brief introduction to the report, by way of 

background information.  He reported that on the rare occasions where 
storm-surge conditions had led to discharges into the Harbour from the 
Budds Farm plant, these discharges had been “screened”, whereas 
discharges into the Solent from the Fort Cumberland plant at Eastney 
under similar circumstances were “unscreened” due to the failure of the 
screens at the plant. 

 
 Key issues raised during the course of the debate arising from the 

Panel’s report and recommendations include
[...]
m, 
any elevated levels of bacteria had been washed away within 
between 12 and 24 hours and that the impact on bathing water was 
therefore limited.  Councillor Collins assured the Board that the 
Environmental Health team regularly took water samples and were 
able to take immediate action in the case of any contamination.  
The Board noted that local watersports groups employed a text alert 
system and that the officers worked together with these groups as 
far as possible to increase awareness. 
 
Councillor Lenaghan  reminded the Board, that whilst the water 
company was largely perceived to be responsible for water 
contamination, it should be borne in mind that other sources of 
pollution, such as waste from domestic pets, wild birds and farm 
animals, also had a significant impact. 
 

 At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman commended the Panel on 
their report and thanked all those who had contributed to the discussion. 

  
 (A) RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that 
 
 (1) the Portfolio Holder be requested to write to Southern Water 

expressing the Council’s concern about unscreened discharges 
from Fort Cumberland and requesting the Company to provide 
details as to how quickly improvements can be effected; 

 
 (2) the report be endorsed and progress of work to improve facilities 

at the Fort Cumberland works be monitored over the next four 
years; 

 
 (3) the public be educated in using the correct disposal methods of 

all waste; through possible “Serving You” articles and potential 
joint PR with Southern Water; 

 
 (4) the Building Control team ensure that rainwater is disposed of 

Page 14



correctly, through monitoring of improper connections. 
 
 (B) RESOLVED that 
 
 (1) All participants in the review be thanked for their co-operation. 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD 19 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS  
 

Report by the Governance and Logistics Panel 
 
Councillor L Turner (Scrutiny Lead) 
Councillors R Bastin, R Heard, A Lenaghan, M Smallcorn 

 

 
Governance and Logistics Portfolio: Councillor J Branson 
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

(a) present the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the 
Governance and Logistics Panel following its review of the cost and 
benefits of the democratic process; and 

 
 (b) provide an update on the review of the value of the councillor resident link. 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

(a) the Cabinet agenda be published a minimum of ten working days before 
the meeting, to allow councillors and members of the public to make 
effective representation; and 

 
(b) informal Cabinet Briefing meetings be opened to all councillors. 

  
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 The Panel’s brief was to investigate the cost and benefits of the democratic 

process in Havant, to measure the value of the councillor / resident link, establish 
if it is strong enough and suggest any changes 

 
3.2 The Panel decided to divide the review into two stages: 
 

(a) Stage 1 - Investigated the cost and benefits of the Council’s democratic 
processes with a view to identifying any potential improvements and/or 
financial savings. The scope of the review focussed on the following key 
areas: 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



• Role and function of the Mayor– The review looked at the functions 
of the Mayor and what support is provided by officers. The Panel 
consulted a small group of past Mayors to help inform this work. 

• Elections and electoral registration - The Panel examined electoral 
registration and the running of elections. This included possible joint 
working with EHDC, electoral registration, location of counts, the 
number and staffing of polling stations and the increase in postal 
voting. 

• Support to Councillors, including training – The Panel looked into 
the support provided to councillors, incl
[...]
st and make 
representations.  This should be extended to a minimum of ten working 
days. 
 

7.6.3 In a dissenting comment, concern was expressed that opening informal 
Cabinet meetings to a wider audience would prevent open and honest 
debate. 

 Yes No Don’t Know 

Do you think that 
this process makes 
Cabinet decision-
making sufficiently 
visible? 

9 10 0 

Do you know how 
to participate in this 
process? 

16 3 0 

Do you think that 
councillors should 
be able to observe 
informal Cabinet 
meetings? 

17 0 2 

Page 22



 
Summary 
 

7.7 The majority of councillors who responded knew how to participate in the 
democratic process.  Councillors were split on whether the process made 
Cabinet decision-making sufficiently visible, but almost all believed that 
councillors should be able to observe informal Cabinet meetings. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
7.8 The Panel believes that it is very important for the democratic process to be not 

only effective, but also to be seen to be so. The Panel therefore recommends 
that: 

 
7.8.1 The Cabinet agenda is published a minimum of ten working days before 

the meeting, to allow councillors and members of the public to make 
effective representation. 

 
7.8.2 Informal Cabinet Briefing meetings be opened to all councillors. 

 
8.0 Implications  
8.1 Resources:  
 
 The proposed change to the publication date for Cabinet agendas could impact 
 on the workflows.  
 

If Cabinet Briefing meetings were made open for all councillors to observe a 
larger meeting room than is currently used would be required. This could 
potentially involve the use of a meeting room in the Civic Suite which would have 
a financial impact. 

  
8.2 Legal: 
  

 The Informal Cabinet briefing is a consultative meeting and has no powers to 
make a decision. 

 
The Council is required to give notice of matters to be considered by Cabinet as 
follows: 

 
 Key Decisions 
 
 In most Cases a key decision may not be taken unless at least 28 clear   
 
[...]
Please  complete the following questions: 
 
1.    Do you think that this process makes Cabinet decision-making sufficiently 
visible?  
 
  Yes/No/Don't know 
 
2.     Do you know how to participate in this process? 
 
Yes/No/Don't know 
 
3.    Do you think that councillors should be able to observe informal Cabinet 
meetings? 
 
Yes/No/Don't know 
 
         Please Turn Over 

APPENDIX A 

Page 27



If you answered "no" or "don't know" to any of the above questions, please explain 
why in the space below. 

 

Page 28



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD 19 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

 
Report by Planning and Built Environment Panel  
 
Councillor Mrs G Blackett (Scrutiny Lead)  
Councillors B Gibb-Gray, R Bolton, G Shimbart, C Hilton 
 
Planning and Built Environment Portfolio  - Councillor D Guest 
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  To update the Scrutiny Board on the resource and work of the Planning 

Enforcement element of the Development Management team. 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 

2.1 That an Enforcement Plan for HBC be prepared to manage enforcement 
proactively and  set out how the Planning Development Service will monitor the 
implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged cases of 
unauthorised development and take action where it is appropriate to do so. 

 
3.0 Summary 
 
3.1  An Improvement Plan for the Development Management Service has been 

prepared and a number of actions taken which have resulted in improved 
performance against national and local targets, at a time when there has been a 
significant increase in the number of large scale major planning applications 
across the Borough. 

 
3.2 This report focuses on the Planning Enforcement function and examines the 

current resource levels, the number and type of enforcement investigations, 
identifies issues and proposes future actions to ensure a focussed and effective 
enforcement service. 

 
4.0 Subject of Report 
 
4.1 Background  
 
4.2 The Board received a report from the Planning and Built Environment Panel, 

setting out findings and recommendations in relation to its Development 
Management Service Management Improvement Plan scrutiny review at the 
meeting held on 20 November 2012.  The Panel had worked with Managers, as 
part of a wider engagement with the Development Management Team and 
customers, to contribute to the development of a Service Improvement Plan. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



 
4.3 The report set out the progress made on the implementation of the Development 

Management Improvement Plan and provided a table of key achievements and 
actions (quick wins) that had been implemented to date.  

 
4.4 The report also summarised the findings of a benchmarking review, carried out 

by the Planning Advisory Service. The objective of the benchmarking review was 
to give the authorities an understanding of the costs, income and use of 
resources associated with the various elements of their development 
management services and to show how these compared with the other 
authorities in the peer group. 

 
 4.5 A further update report was presented to the Board on 20 May 2013. The report 

identified areas of improved performance – particularly on the speed of decision 
making on planning applications and condition approvals - explained planned IT 
improvements and set out proposals for structural changes to ensure focus on 
priority cases. A further report on Development Management improvements and 
performance will be presented to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
 4.6 Arising from the Scrutiny Lead’s review of the Q4 Performance Healthcheck 

report, members were concerned that there were perceived delays in taking 
forward enforcement cases and requested that the P&BE Scrutiny Panel look at 
this. 

 
 4.7 As part of its ongoing review of the Development Management Improvement 

Plan, the Panel sought to establish how many cases had been opened and 
closed in the last 12 months, how many were still live, identify possible causes of 
delay and find out how any issues are being addressed in the team. 

 
 4.8 Planning Enforcement powers  
 

4.9 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that:  
   

Enforcement action is discretionary, and local planning authorities should act 
proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of planning control. Local 
planning authorities should consider publishing a local enforcement plan to 
manage enforcement proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their area. This 
should set out how they will monitor the implementation of planning permissions, 
investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development and take action where it 
is appropriate to do so. 

  
 4.10 Formal enforcement action should only be taken if it is necessary and expedient. 

The NPPF makes it clear that taking enforcement action is discretionary and 
should be used proportionately. There are a number of tools available, including 
Enforcement Notices, Stop Notices, Breach of Condition Notices and Section 215 
(Untidy sites) Notices. 

 
4.11 Planning Enforcement resource 
 
4.12 The service has two dedicated Planning Enforcement posts. These are Graded D 

- F (£17,980 to £26,539). Both posts report directly to the Development 
Management Team Leader for Team 1 (the service has two teams, each with a 

Page 30



Team Leader). Individual Development Management case officers also have 
some limited enforcement work where the case relates directly to a recent or 
current application which they are involved with or where the case is more 
complex and requires a professional planner to lead (e.g. the recent Planning 
Inquiry relating to The Kench, Hayling Island). 

 
4.13 Workloads and Performance 
 

4.14 As part of the Improvement Plan work in 2012/13 a review of the enforcement 
workload had been carried out and as a result a more pro-active approach to 
managing the cases was introduced. This resulted in the num
[...]
  
      
 
Contact Officer: Chris Murray  
Job Title: Service Manager – Planning Development   
Telephone: 01730 234231   
E-Mail: chris.murray@havant.gov.uk   

Page 34



 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD 19 November 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD – WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

Report of the Democratic Services Officer  
 
Governance and Logistics Portfolio: Councillor Branson 
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To give the Board an opportunity to review progress with the regard to the work 

undertaken by the Scrutiny/Policy Review Panels since the last meeting. 
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 

That the Board: 
 
2.1 receives an interim report from the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality 

Panel in relation to their review of Public Space CCTV; 
 
2.2 reviews progress to date and identifies any further matters for scrutiny/policy 

review, to be undertaken by the appropriate Panel as part of the Board’s work 
programme, and that the key objectives of any additional reviews be agreed; 

 
2.3 receives an update from the Scrutiny Leads in relation to their ongoing work 

programmes, to include their intended next steps and programme for reporting 
back to the Board. 

 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 This Board oversees the work of five informal Scrutiny/Policy Review Panels, 

each linked directly to one of the five service clusters.  The following Scrutiny 
Lead Councillors have been identified to take the lead with regard to the work in 
these areas: 

 

• Planning & Built Environment – Councillor Mrs Blackett 

• Economy & Communities – Councillor Caren Tarrant 

• Environment & Neighbourhood Quality – Councillor David Keast 

• Marketing & Development – Councillor John Smith 

• Governance & Logistics – Councillor Leah Turner 
 
3.2 The Panels undertake research and report their conclusions and findings to this 

Board which will then decide whether to make recommendations to the Cabinet 
or Council as appropriate.   An overview of the Board’s wor
[...]
ny Lead Councillors 
meeting quarterly to review 
the Corporate Performance 
Healthcheck reports, 
referring any issues of 
concern to the appropriate 
Scrutiny Panel for 
investigation and report 
back.  New proposals at this 
meeting for service-specific 
healthcheck reports to be 
presented directly to each of 
the Scrutiny Panels for 
discussion with their Head of 
Service on a quarterly basis. 
 

Scrutiny Leads Panel        

P
age 44



Scrutiny Board 19 November  2013 

 
Topic Area 

 

 
Objectives of Review 

 

 
Panel 

 
 

2
1
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
3
 

2
3
 J

u
ly

 2
0
1
3
 

1
0
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
3
 

1
9
 N

o
v
e
m

b
e
r 

 2
0
1
3
 

4
 F

e
b

ru
a
ry

 2
0
1
4
 

2
5
 F

e
b

ru
a
ry

 2
0
1
4
 

2
0
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
4
 

Customer Access 
Strategy 
 
12 Month Progress 
Review 

Panel contributed to the 
implementation of the 
Council’s Customer Access 
Strategy; informing priorities 
for a channel shift in the way 
the Council communicates 
with, and receives 
information from, its 
customers.  Panel’s report 
and recommendations to the 
Board on 11 September 
2012, 12 month review on 
10 September 2013. 
 

Marketing and 
Development 

       

Marketing Strategy To contribute to the 
development and 
implementation of a 
marketing strategy for the 
Borough.  Panel’s initial 
report and recommendations 
to the Board on 26 February 
2012, work ongoing in 2013 
with final report to the Board 
on 10 September 2013. 

Marketing and 
Development Panel 

       

P
age 45



Scrutiny Board 19 November  2013 

 
Topic Area 

 

 
Objectives of Review 

 

 
Panel 

 
 

2
1
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
3
 

2
3
 J

u
ly

 2
0
1
3
 

1
0
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
3
 

1
9
 N

o
v
e
m

b
e
r 

 2
0
1
3
 

4
 F

e
b

ru
a
ry

 2
0
1
4
 

2
5
 F

e
b

ru
a
ry

 2
0
1
4
 

2
0
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
4
 

 

Democratic Process/Role 
of the Mayor 

Stage 1: To investigate the 
cost and benefits of the 
democratic process in 
Havant with a view to 
identifying any pot

Minutes of the meeting


  10 
Scrutiny Board  

19.November.2013 
 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 19 November 2013 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Shimbart (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Bastin, Bolton, Cousins, Edwards, Farrow, Gibb-Gray, Hart, Hilton, 
Keast, Lenaghan, Mackey, Ponsonby, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith D, Smith G, Smith J, 
Tarrant, Turner, Wade and Wilson 
 
16 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Blackett, R 
Galloway, R Heard, O Kennedy and K Smith. 
 

17 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 10 
September 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

18 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

19 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

20 Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman reminded members that from 14 – 16 January 2014 the LGA 
Peer Challenge would be taking place. 
 
The Chairman also announced that an Extraordinary Scrutiny Board had been 
scheduled for 17 December 2013 to discuss the Parking Review. 
 

21 Discharges into Local Harbours (Update)  
 
Following the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Panels scrutiny of 
episodes of discharges into local harbours from Southern Water’s drainage 
systems in 2011, the Scrutiny Board requested that a future update be provided 
on improvements made at the Fort Cumberland plant. 
 
Mark Thompson and Jonathan Kendrick of Southern Water were invited to join 
the meeting to provide an update and participate in the debate for this item. A 
presentation was provided to members which detailed the following: 
 

• The area currently serviced by the Fort Cumberland plant; 



  11 
Scrutiny Board  

19.November.2013 
 
 

 

• The design of the current screens; 

• An overview of the drainage system currently in place; 

• The proposed new arrangements; 

• The engineering processes involved, including the use of 3D modelling; 
and 

• A progress update which confirmed that construction had begun on the 
plant improvements and was due to be completed by September 2014. 

 
The Board noted that £35 million was being invested in the local area to 
improve the drainage system which would result in the number of discharges 
into Langstone Harbour being significantly reduced. 
 
In response to a question over how the system would cope in the event of 
extreme weather it was confirmed that this would be hard to predict due to the 
differing nature of storm events, however all Southern Water systems were 
designed to a one in thirty year storm event standard. Episodes of flooding and 
other issues were constantly reviewed by Southern Water and this provided 
them with an understanding of the improvements required to reduce such 
instances. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate the Chairman thanked Mark Thompson and 
Jonathan Kendrick of Southern Water for attending the meeting, providing a 
presentation and answering members questions. Southern Water were invited 
to attend a future Scrutiny Board to provide an update on the completed works 
at Cumberland Fort. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and progress made to date be noted. 
 

22 The Democratic Process  
 
The Board considered a report from the Governance and Logistics Panel 
setting out the Panel’s findings in connection with its review of the costs and 
benefits of the democratic process. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Panel presented their report to the Board and the 
Portfolio Holder for Governance and Logistics was invited to join the meeting 
for the debate to answer members’ questions in connection with the Panel’s 
proposals. 
 
The Board discussed the importance of all councillors being involved in the 
democratic process and ensuring that the process was as transparent as 
possible. It was remarked that it was important for rigorous, informed debate to 
take place at Cabinet meetings and concern was expressed that members of 
the public didn’t feel this always occurred. 
 
In response to a question over mayoral events it was suggested that the costs 
of holding future mayoral events at the Havant Public Service Plaza be 
reviewed in order to fully understand the financial benefits they provide. 
 



  12 
Scrutiny Board  

19.November.2013 
 
 

 

At the conclusion of the debate the Chairman thanked the Panel for all their 
hard work in producing an interesting and informative report, 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that 
 
(1) The Cabinet agenda be published a minimum of ten working days before 

the meeting, to allow councillors and members of the public to make 
effective representation; and 

 
(2) Informal Cabinet Briefing meetings be opened to all councillors.  
 

23 Planning Enforcement  
 
The Board received a report from the Planning and Built Environment Panel, 
setting out findings in relation to its review of the resources and work of the 
Planning Enforcement element of the Development Management team. An 
Improvement Plan for the Development Management Service had been 
prepared and a number of actions taken which had resulted in improved 
performance against national and local targets, at a time when there had been 
a significant increase in the number of large scale major planning applications 
across the borough. 
 
The report focused on the Planning Enforcement function and examined the 
current resource levels, the number and type of enforcement investigations, 
identified issues and proposed future actions to ensure a focused and effective 
enforcement service. 
 
The Service Manager (Planning and Development) was then invited to join the 
meeting and with the Panel answered members’ questions in connection with 
the report. 
 
In response to a question over the types of complaints received it was 
confirmed that most were small scale in nature and relatively few notices were 
served as attempts to negotiate before action was taken had proved to be a 
successful strategy. Sophisticated information on the types of complaints was 
not available but it was planned to utilise the Acolaid system more fully in future 
to identify complaints and produce detailed reports. 
 
It was explained that it was important to prioritise enforcement action and it was 
hoped in future that community/resident groups would be able to play an 
enforcement role in large development schemes.  
 
A concern was raised over delays in enforcement action being taken but it was 
considered that the new approach to enforcement was working and councillors 
were encouraged to play an active role in helping resolve any issues at an early 
stage.  
 
RECOMMENDED to the Development Management Committee that an 
Enforcement Plan for Havant Borough Council be prepared to manage 
enforcement proactively and set out how the Planning Development Service will 



  13 
Scrutiny Board  

19.November.2013 
 
 

 

monitor the implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged cases 
of unauthorised development and take action where it is appropriate to do so. 
 

24 Work Programme  
 
The Board was given an opportunity to review progress with regard to the work 
undertaken by the scrutiny/policy review panels since the last meeting and to 
identify any additional matters for inclusion in the Board’s work programme. 
 
Councillor David Keast gave an interim report to the Board in relation to the 
Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Panel’s review of Public Space 
CCTV. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the interim report from the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality 

Panel in relation to their review of Public Space CCTV be noted; and 
 
(2) progress to date with regard to the Board’s work programme be noted 

and that no additional matters be selected for scrutiny/policy review at 
the present time. 

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.54 pm 

 


